

## Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	David Nichols – Senior Procurement Officer			
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	3117860			
EMAIL ADDRESS:	david.nichols@notts.police.uk			
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision			
DATE RECEIVED:*	20/10/2022			
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2022.101			

TITLE: CN1002982 - ANPR 2022 - Vehicle Systems

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

Nottinghamshire Police are required to procure vehicle based ANPR systems on an annual basis, replacing old with new and to be fitted to new fleet vehicles. We will utilise the Thames Valley Police ANPR framework TVP00301 for this requirement. This decision notice is for a 4-year call-off contract covering 2022/23 to 2025/26 to enable the compliant purchase of such systems.

### **INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)**

The Force already possess and maintain a significant number of Cleartone vehicle-based systems in its existing fleet and to ensure continuity in equipment use, minimise training needs for officers/drivers and effectively minimise stock holding and maintenance costs, it is imperative that the Force continues to secure Cleartone equipment.

#### FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pricing is commercially sensitive and managed by Thames Valley Police.

The expected value of the call-off over the 4 years is:

22/23	23/24	24/25	25/26		
Replacement £18,000	Replacement £72,000	Replacement £95,000	Replacement £28,500		
Op Reacher £85,000					

# Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

·		500 however this may increase / decreate provision is within the fleet capital pro			е				
Signature: Chief Finance Officer	REDACTED								
Date:	20/10/2022								
Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**		Yes		No	$\boxtimes$				
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**									
DECISION:			·						
To sign a call-off contract with Cleartone Telecoms Limited									
OFFICER APPROVAL	<b>-:</b>								
taken into account in th	ne pre	the proposal and confirm that the approparation of this report. I am satisfied the Police and Crime Commissioner.							
Signature: Chief Executive	S.M. Cooll								
Date:	20/10/2022								
DECLARATION:									
decision in compliance	with t	ny disclosable pecuniary interests in thi he Code of Conduct for the Nottingham any interests are indicated below:							
The above request has	s my a	pproval							
Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner									
Date:		20/10/2022							

<sup>\*\*</sup> See guidance on non-public information